Fitting instructions

Mercedes Benz

Make:
CLA-Klasse (C117); 2013 >

CLA-Shooting Brake

(X117); 2015 >

5766

Type:




Couplingsclass: A50-X Okm 1000km

G
G

Approved

‘4‘ |

E/R55 E11 55R 019843

E

(2]

[Max. vertical load :80 |

© 576670/14-04-2015/1



M12x40(10.9) ser.nr: ser.nr:
75Nm
M10x35(10.9) D LMD
65Nm
e R N © | M12x90(10.9)
& el ' 110Nm
BT T ] M6x20(10.9)
/SV o > (¢ 15Nm
5 N 5766/4
M12x40(10.9) p— S ® 5
110Nm @ : ®
> \@

“ | M12x40(10.9)

® % (A g 75Nm
® g ®/y/«/
P M10x35(10.9)
® 65Nm
M12x100(10.9) M12x40(10.9)
110Nm 110Nm

© 576670/14-04-2015/2



ser.nr:
M12x40(10.9)
75Nm \%
D
M10x35(10.9) A
62Nm A&
- ® M12x90(10.9)
» U o 95Nm
@-/@\ A5 -©
St ER . M6x20(10.9)
o ®  OX 15Nm
/M@/ - C
== N 5766/4
M12x40(10.9) 76615 N 5
95Nm @ : e .
5766/17 94 : == N
N® s
: “ & M12x40(10.9)
g ¢ @ - 75Nm
®/ (@/y/«/
i M10x35(10.9)
® 62Nm
M12x100(10.9) M12x40(10.9)
95Nm 95Nm

© 576670/14-04-2015/3



MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

N

Demonteer de achterlicht units. Demonteer de bumper. (zie fig. 1)

2. Demonteer aan de onderzijde in het midden de kunstof afdekplaat (zie
fig. 2)

3. Demonteer de stalen stootbalk van het voertuig, de stootbalk wordt niet
meer gebruikt. (zie fig. 1)

4. Plaats de steunen A en bevestig deze op de punten B, monteer het

geheel los-vast.

Monteer het balkgedeelte C op de punten D en E handvast.

Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

BlJ AUTO’S MET PDC: de kabels vastbinden met tie-wraps (plastic

klembanden).

8. Kit de aangegeven delen af (zie fig. 3)

9. Monteer het verwijderde.

10. Monteer de Thule Connector inclusief wegklapbare stekkerplaat met
strip.

11. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

No o

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogel-
systeem de bijgevoegde agehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-,
rem- en brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* Thule is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect
gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van niet-
geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de voorge-
schreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretatie van
dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to deter-
mine which sketch, in the ting instruction, is applicable.

Remove the rear-light units. Remove the bumper (see fig. 1).

. Remove the plastic cover plate in the centre on the underside. (see fig.
2).

3. Remove the steel buffer beam from the vehicle. The buffer beam will

no longer be needed (see fig. 1).

N =

4. Position the supports A and attach them at points B, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

5. Fit the member section C finger-tight at points D and E.

6. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

7. FOR VEHICLES WITH PDC: attach the cables with tie-wraps.

8. Seal the portions indicated (see fig. 3).

9. Fit the section removed.

10. Fit the Thule Connector including the foldaway socket plate and strip
11. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the
removable ball system.

© 576670/14-04-2015/4



NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of
the customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing
Systems do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a
result of this miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Thule is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other
assembly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incor-
rect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

IE MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhéange-
kupplung festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung
maRBgebend ist.

1. Die Rucklichter abmontieren. Die StolRstange abmontieren (siehe Abb.
1).

2. An der Unterseite in der Mitte die Abdeckplatte aus Kunststoff demon-
tieren. (siehe Abb. 2).

3. Die StoRstange einschlieRlich des stahlernen StoRlbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoRbalken wird nicht mehr bendtigt (siehe
Abb. 1).

4 Die Halterungen A anlegen und bei den Punkten B befestigen. Alles

halbfest montieren.

Den Balkenteil C an den Punkten D und E handfest montieren.

Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemaR den Angaben in der Abbildung

festdrehen.

BEI AUTOS MIT PDC: Die Kabel mit Kunststoffklemmband festbinden.

Die angegebenen Teile kitten (siehe Abb. 3).

Das Entfernte montieren.

0. Das Thule Connector einschlieRlich wegklappbarer Steckdosenplatte

mit Lasche montieren.

11. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemafl den Angaben in der Abbildung

festdrehen.

2

S©®N

Fiir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate
ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems
die beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate en.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

*Vor dem Bohren prifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene
Leitungen beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Locher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweimuttern.

* Far das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck lhres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren I6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* Thule haftet nicht fir Schaden, die als direkte oder indirekte Folge einer
nicht ordnungsgeméaBen Montage auftreten, darunter fallen auch die

© 576670/14-04-2015/5



Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen, andere als die vorgeschrie-
benen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel sowie eine fehlerhafte
Interpretation der betreffenden Montageanweisung.

Iﬂl INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque signalé-
tique de I'attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante
dans la notice de montage.

N

Démonter les feux arriére. Démonter le pare-chocs (voir la fig.1).

2. Démonter la plaque de recouvrement en plastique au milieu de la par-
tie inférieure. (voir la fig.2)

3. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier ; la
traverse ne sera plus utilisée (voir la fig.1).

4. Positionner les supports A et les fixer a I'emplacement des points B,
monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

5. Monter la partie barre C sur les points D et E en serrant a la main.

6. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

7. SUR LES VEHICULES EQUIPES DE PDC : lier les cables ensemble
avec des attaches en plastique).

8. Boucher les parties indiquées (voir la fig.3).

9. Monter ce qui a été retiré.

10. Monter le Thule Connector y compris la prise rabattable avec plaque-
tte.

11. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:
* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électri-
que, de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de I'attelage.

* Thule décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d’'un montage incorrect, y compris
I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et I'utilisation d’'un mode d’emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d’'une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

Ig MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att
kunna bedoéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall
anvandas.

-

Demontera bakljusmodulerna. Demontera stétfangaren (se fig. 1).

2. Ta bort plasttackplattan mitt pa undersidan. (se fig. 2).

3. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stétranden av stal fran fordonet, st6-
tranden forfaller (se fig. 1).

4. Placera stdden A och fast dem vid punkterna B, fast sedan det hela

utan att dra at ordentligt.

Fast balkdelen C vid punkterna D och E, men dra bara at med hander-

na.

Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

FOR FORDON MED PDC: fast kablarna med buntband.

Tillslut delarna enligt figuren (se fig. 3).

Montera det som avlagsnats.

10 Fast Thule Connector inklusive fallbara kontaktplattan och listen.

11. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

o

©x~No

© 576670/14-04-2015/6



Se verkstadshandboken for demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen for montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna for montering och demon-
tering av det I6stagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterférséaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bor modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brénsleled-
ningarna inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-

na.

Efter att draget &r monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-
mans med bilens dvriga dokument.

* Thule &r inte ansvariga fér skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt av fel-
aktig montering, inklusive anvandning av olampliga verktyg, andra mon-
teringsmetoder och processer &n de som beskrivs, samt felaktig tolkning
av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at valge rigtigt spendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at afleese
serienummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne valge hvilket af de
medsendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

*

Demonter baglysenhederne. Demonter kofangeren (jaevnfer fig. 1).

Demonter kunststof deekkepladen midt pa undersiden. (jeevnfer fig. 2)

Demonter kofangeren, inklusive kgretgjets stalstadbjaelke. Denne bliv-

er overfladig (jeevnfer fig. 1).

4 Anbring statterne A og monter disse ved punkterne B; monter det hele
manuelt.

5. Monter bjeelkedelen C handfast pa punkterne D og E.

WN =

Speaend alle bolte og metrikker ifalge tegning.

G/ALDER FOR BILER MED PDC: bind ledningerne fast med tie-wraps

(klemband af plast).

8. Smer kit pa de markerede dele (jeevnfar fig. 3).

9. Monter de fjernede dele.

10. Monter Thule Connector inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade med
profil.

11. Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegning.

No

Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til keretgjet arbejdsplad-
shandbogen.

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem
den vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren
eendring(er) pa keretgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft og
det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Thule er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert veerktej og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfolgende montagevejledning.

i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

Iﬂ INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:
Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descripti-

va del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondi-
ente en la resefia de montaje.

© 576670/14-04-2015/7



1. Desmontar las unidades de las luces traseras. Desmontar el para-
choques (véase la fig. 1).

2. Quite el cubrejuntas de plastico del medio en la parte inferior.(véase la
fig. 2).

3. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el
tope no se vuelve a utilizar (véase la fig. 1).

4. Colocar los soportes Ay fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

5. Coloque la seccién C viga apretada a mano en los puntos D y E.

6. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

7. PARA AUTOS CON PDC (SISTEMA DE AYUDA EN ESTA-
CIONAMIENTO): los cables estan unidos con tie-wraps (amarraduras).

8. Sellar con pegamento las partes indicadas (véase la fig. 3).

9. Montar lo retirado.

10. Montar la Thule connector incluida la placa de enchufe batiente y la
banda.

11. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacion de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola
extraible las instrucciones de montaje ntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al con-
cesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la presi-
6n de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo despu-

és del montaje del enganche.

* Thule no se responsabiliza por dafnos causados, directa o indirectamen-
te, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herramientas inade-
cuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios distintos a los indi-
cados y por la interpretacion incorrecta de estas instrucciones de mon-
taje.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare
quale disegno, presente nelle istroni, & applicabile.

RN

Smontare i gruppi dei fanali posteriori. Smontare il paraurti. (vedi fig. 1).

2. Smontare la piastra di copertura sotto al centro. (vedi fig. 2).

3. Smontare il paraurti e la barra d’acciaio dal veicolo; la barra in acciaio

non dovra piu essere montata (vedi fig. 1).

4. Posizionare i sostegni A e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei

punti B.

Fissare manualmente la traversa C in corrispondenza dei punti D ed E.

Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-

no.

NELLE AUTO CON PDC: legare tra loro i cavi con fascette di plastica.

Sigillare applicando un collante sulle superfici indicate (vedi fig. 3).

Montare quanto rimosso.

0. Montare lo Thule Connector comprensiva il portapresa a scomparsa e
striscia.

11. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-

no.

oo

S©e®N

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, con-
sultare le istruzioni di montaggio gate.

© 576670/14-04-2015/8



N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di con-
sultare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elet-
trici, i cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Thule non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con
cid anche I'uso di attrezzi non idonei e I'uso di metodi e mezzi di mon-
taggio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke
znamionowg, zeby ustali¢, ktéry z szablonénajdujacych sie w
instrukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzysta¢.

1. Zdemontowaé zespét tylnych Swiatet. Zdemontowa¢ zderzak (patrz
rys. 1).

2. Zdemontowac¢ od spodu w czesci srodkowej ptyte ostonowa z tworzy-
wa sztucznego.( patrz rys. 2).

3. Zdemontowa¢ z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowg belkg zderzakowa,

belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana (patrz rys. 1).

Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i umocowac je w punktach B, lekko przymocow-

ac catosc.

Wprowadzi¢ element C recznie do oporu w punktach D i E.

Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Dla podjazdéw z PDC: kable przymocowa¢ tasma kablowa.

Wypitowaé czes$¢ z ptyty zaroodpornej (patrz rys. 3).

>

@ ~No o

9. Zamontowac to co zostato usuniete.

10. Zamontowa¢ Thule Connector oraz sktadang ptytke z gniazdami i list-
we.

11. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Co do montazu i montowania cze$ci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i sSrodkéw montazowych zapoznac¢ sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapozna¢ sie z zatgc-
zong instrukcjg montazu .

Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertow upewni¢ sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrau-
liczne lub przewody paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakretek.

- Stosowacé nakretki oraz $ruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywacé kule w czystosci, oraz pamigta¢ o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawno$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Thule nie ponosi odpowiedzialnos$ ci za straty poniesione pos red-
nio lub bezpo$ rednio na skutek niewt asciwego montazu, w tym uzycia
niewt as ciwych narzedzi i sposobdw montazu niezgodnych z instrukcja,
oraz niezastosowanie siedo tres ci instrukcji.

@ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvita tyyppikilvestd, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseista autoa

© 576670/14-04-2015/9



Irrota takavaloyksikot. Irrota puskuri (ks. kuva 1).

. Irrota alapuolen keskikohdasta/keskikohtaan muovipeitelevy. (ks. kuva
2).

3. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka teraksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki,

iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enaa kayteta (ks. kuva 1).

Aseta kannattimet A ja kiinnité ne kohtiin B, kiinnita ne kaikki I16yhéasti.

Kiinnita palkkiosa C ldyhasti kohtiin D ja E.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

PDC:lla VARUSTETUT AUTOT: sido kaapelit tie-wrap -hihnoilla (muo-

visilla puristinhihnoilla).

8. Tiiviistd merkityt osat (ks. kuva 3).

9.Kiinnita irrotetut osat.

10. Kiinnitd Thule Connector ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pis-
torasialevy kaistaleineen.

11. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

N =

No oA

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. ty6paikalla kaytet-
ty kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajéarjestelmédn asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks.
oheinen asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarinanestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahké-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen séilytettdva yhdessa ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Thule ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epasuoraan
aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien tyékalu-
jen kaytdsta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
vélineiden kaytdsta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy §titek, abyste zjistili, ktery
néakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

—_

Odstrarite jednotky zadnich svétel. Odstrarite naraznik (viz obr.1).

Odstrarite plastovou kryci desti¢ku uprostfed a zespod. (viz obr.2).

3. Odstrarite naraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Nosnik

narazniku jiz nebudete potfebovat (viz obr.1).

4. Umistéte vzpéry A a pfipevnéte je v bodech B, pak pfipevnéte celou

tuto ¢éast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

Namontujte nosnik C a dotédhnéte rukou v bodech D a E.

Utdhnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve

vykrese.

PRO VOZIDLA S PDC: pfipevnéte kabely vazaci paskou.

Svarte oznacené €asti (viz obr.3).

Pripevnéte odstranénou ¢ast.

0. Nasadte Thule Connector véetné drzaku zasuvky a pasku.

1. Utdhnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve
vykrese.

N

oo

2o

Pfed demontazi a montazi €asti vozidla konzultujte montazni
pFirucku.
Montazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle nacrtu.
Pfed montazi vymeénitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual.
DULEZITE
*Pokud je potfeba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého pro-
dejce.
* Pokud je misto montaze opatteno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.
* Pro informaci o maximalnim nakladu povoleném k tazeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.
* PFi vrtani dbejte zvySené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elek-
trickych, brzdovych a palivovych kontaktd.

© 576670/14-04-2015/10



* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrante
je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manual k ostatnim dokladdim vozidla.

* Spole¢nost Thule neodpovida za pfimé ani nepfimé skody zpUlsobené
nespravnou montazi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych nastrojli, pouziti jinych
metod montaze a prostfedkd nez uvedenych a nespravnym pochopenim
téchto pokynd k montazi.

Iﬂ SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Mielbétt régzitené az eszkézt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a
rogzitési ttmutaté alapjan melyik abra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a hatso vilagitotesteket. Tavolitsa el az itkdzét (Lasd az
abrat 1).

2. Tavolitsa el fel a mlanyag fedlapot az alsé rész kdzepére. (Lasd az
abrat 2).

3. Tavolitsa el a jarm(irél az (tk6z6t és az acél ltkdzérudat. Az Utkdz8ru-
dra mar nem lesz sziikség (Lasd az abrat 1).

4. Helyezze el a A tamasztékokat és illessze a B pontokhoz, majd szerel-
je fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

5. Szerelje a C tartérészt er6sen az D és E pontokra!

6. Szoritsa be az dsszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

7. PDC-vel ellatott jarmivek esetében: flizze Ossze a kabeleket a
mianyag kabelosszefogod segitségével

8. Tomitse be a megfeleld részeket, mint azt ahogyan az 3-es abra mutat-
ja.

9. THelyezze vissza az eltavolitott elemet.

10. Szerelje fel a Thule Connector az aljzatlemezzel és a panttal egyutt.

11. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

A szétszerelés és a jarml alkatrészek Osszeillesztése érdekében,
lasd a munkahelyi kézikonyvet.
Az bsszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd

a rajzot.
Az eltavolithaté gémbrendszer &sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a
Osszeszerelési kézikonyvet.

FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositasra van szikség, kérjink felvilagosi-
tast kereskedCEnktCEl.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsdkkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* Ajarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl tajé-
kozddjunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Fuaras soran lgyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljiik az elektromos, a fék- és
az lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rdgzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegylk le
roluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az GUtmutatét CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyutt.

* A Thule nem vallal felel6 sséget a nem megfeleld szerelésbd | kdzvet-
len vagy koézvetett moédon kévetkezé karokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem
megfeleld szerszamok hasznalatara, a leirtaktol eltéré modszerek és
eszk6zok alkalmazasara, valamint a szerelési Gtmutatd téves értelmezé-
sére.

PYKOBO/JCTBO AJ11 MOHTAXKA:

I'Iepeu TeM, KaK Ha4uHaTb MOHTaX, TpeﬁyeTcﬂ npoBepuThb Ta6nwu(y C TUMNOM
usgenua ana Toro, 4TO6bI onpeaenuTb Kakyio UMEHHO U3 MHHIOGTpaL[Mﬁ B
WHCTPYKLUUU NO YCTAHOBKE HY)XXHO UCNOJIb30BaTb.

1. CHsaTb 06a 6noka 3afHux chap. CHstb 6amnep (cM. puc. 1).

2. CHaTb / YCcTaHOBUTbL MNAacTMACCOBYHO 3aKPbIBAOLLYIO MAACTUHY CHU3Y B CEpPeanHe.
(cm. puc. 2).

3. CHaTb 6amnep BMeCTe CO CTasnbHbIM 6ydepHbIM 6pycomM aBToMOBUNS; ByepHbIi
Opyc 6onbLue He moHagobuTes (cMm. puc. 1).

4. TlocTasuTb KPOHLLTENHBI A M MPUKPENUTB MX B TOUKax B, 3akpenus He [0 KOHLA.

3axkpenuTb 6pyc C B Toukax D u E, cnerka 3atsHys raiku.

6. 3ataHyTb BCE GONTHI U ramkn B COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAYEHWUAMM, yKa3aHHbIMK Ha
PUCYHKE.

o

© 576670/14-04-2015/11



7. ANA MALUMH C PDC (cucTemoit nOMOLM NpU NApKOBKE): MpuBSA3aTh MPOBOAA
NnacTMaccoBoi NPOBOJIOKON.

8. TepMeTn3npoBaTb 0603HAYEHHBIE HACTH (CM. pUC. 3)

9. YcTaHOBMTL CHATBIE paHee AeTanm.

10. Ycranosutb Thule Connector BMeCTe ¢ 0TBOAHOM LUTENCENbHOM MNATOM 1 NONOCONA.

11. 3ataHyTb BCe GONTbI M raiiku B COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAYEHWAMM, YKA3aHHbIMM Ha
PUCYHKE.

[Ins MHCTPYKLMIA N0 CHATUIO M yCTaHOBKe AeTaneii asToMobuns, obpalaiitech K
pyKoBoACTBY Ans paboTHUKOB rapaxeii.

WHdopMaumio 0 MOHTaXe U CpeACTBaX KpenneHus Bbl HaliaeTe B CXeMe.

[Insi MHCTPYKLMIA NO YCTAHOBKe M CHATMIO CbeMHOT0 KPIOKa C LapoM, obpalyaiitech
K npunaraemMoMy pyKoBOACTBY MO axy.

BHUMAHME:

* Ecnv noTpebytoTest M3MEHEHNst KOHCTPYKLMM TPAHCMOPTHOIO CPEACTBa, cneayeT
noCOBETOBATLCS C AMNEPOM aBTOMOOMNS.

Ecnvn B Toukax npukpennexnst UMeeTes Cnoit 6uTyma 1 npoTMBOLLYMOBON
martepuan, ero cefyer yaanurb.

CBeneHmns 0 MakcMarnsHO JonyCTUMOi Macce ByKeupyemoro npuuena Bl MoxeTe
noy4uTb Y Annepa aBToMobUNS.

[pv cBepneHn cneanTe 3a TeM, YToObI He 3afeTb ANEKTPONPOBOAKY W IMHIK
TOPMO3HOM LieNK 1 NOAA4M ropHoYEro.

Ynanute (€Civ OHM UMEKOTCS) NNACTMACCOBbIE 3aThIYKI U3 NPUBAPEHHBIX raek.

Mocne MoHTaxa Kproka cefyeT XpaHuTb HACTOosLLEE PYKOBOJCTBO B KOMMIEKTE €
TEXHUYECKON JOKyMEHTaLmel aBToMoOnNS.

Oupma Thule He 0TBeYaeT 3a yLUepo, SBNSIOLUNIACS NPAMBIM U KOCBEHHBIM CEACTBY-
€M HenpaBWIbHOTO MOHTAXa, B TOM YICTE MCMOSb30BAHIS HEMOAXOAALLMX UHCTPYMEH-
TOB 1 MPMMEHEHNSI MHOTO CroC0o6a MOHTaXa Wi pyrux CPEACTB, YeM MPeAn1caHo B
NHCTPYKLMK, MO0 HENPaBUIILHOTO UCTONKOBAHNS HACTOSILLEN MHCTPYKLIM MO MOHTaXY.

*

*

*

*

*

*

© 576670/14-04-2015/12



@ Lokatie/Positie pijl
@ Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil

Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil

Flecha de posicion
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia

Paikannusnuoli

Sipka na pozici
a HelyzetjelzO nyil
@ Jlokauws / Mecto scTpedn

AN\

"/

O Disconnect

Fig. 1

3x

3x «»%

O Disconnect

“/

O Disconnect

© 576670/14-04-2015/13




Fig. 2

Fig. 3

© 576670/14-04-2015/14



